
Page 1 to 17

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031973-2024 

Contract

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
Framework

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-031973

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0387ac  

Published 4 October 2024, 5:19pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Wellington House, 40-50 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 2DE

Contact

Darren Wood

Email

darren.wood@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1133481789

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031973-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031973-2024
mailto:darren.wood@westyorks-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 17

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

8876556

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://yortender.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103257

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk
https://yortender.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103257


Page 3 to 17

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Framework

Reference number

85800

II.1.2) Main CPV code

31158000 - Chargers

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Contract Award Notice

This commission will establish a single lot Framework to support West Yorkshire Combined
Authority and Partner Councils for the supply, installation and operation of electric vehicle
chargepoints (EVCP), principally for public use. This forms part of a package of works to
support the emerging West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy. It is intended
that this framework will be used to procure a variety of funded and unfunded schemes,
including the CRSTS scheme and LEVI programme.

The Framework Contract will be for a five (5) year term with a total value range of up to
£50m. Call off Contracts awarded under the Framework Contract will be for a term of up to
15 years with an optional extension of 1 year and will be specified in each Framework Call off
Contract.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £50,000,000



Page 4 to 17

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

45310000 - Electrical installation work

50200000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to aircraft, railways,
roads and marine equipment

50324100 - System maintenance services

51110000 - Installation services of electrical equipment

51214000 - Installation services of parking meter equipment

71240000 - Architectural, engineering and planning services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This commission will establish a single lot Framework to support West Yorkshire Combined
Authority and Partner Councils with supply, installation and operation of electric vehicle
chargepoints (EVCP), principally for public use. This forms part of a package of works to
support the emerging West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy. It is intended
that this framework will be used to procure a variety of funded and unfunded schemes,
including the CRSTS scheme and LEVI programme.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Solution / Weighting: 300

Quality criterion - Name: Delivery / Weighting: 150

Quality criterion - Name: Operation / Weighting: 150



Page 5 to 17

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 100

Cost criterion - Name: Commercial Offer / Weighting: 300

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

Projects funded by European Union funds (for example: ERDF, ESIF) may be be required to

procure the products, works and services as specified and contracted as a consequence of
this procurement in support of the delivery of the respective project.

II.2.14) Additional information

Call-off methods: Call-offs may be made by direct award or further competition. Full details

of the call-off methods can be found in the published tender documents.



Page 6 to 17

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-010438

/Notice/010438-2024


Page 7 to 17

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 19 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 18 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 19 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 19 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Amey Highways Ltd

Chancery Exchange, 10 Furnival Street, London, United Kingdom

London

EC4A 1AB



Page 8 to 17

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

6600609

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Title

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 9 to 17

Number of tenders received: 19 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 18 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 19 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 19 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Blink Charging UK Limited

45 Grosvenor Road, St. Albans 

St Albans

AL1 3AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

09444771

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000



Page 10 to 17

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Title

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 19 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 18 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 19 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 19 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

char.gy Limited 

60 - 62 Commercial Street

London

E1 6LT 



Page 11 to 17

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

10222179

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Title

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 12 to 17

Number of tenders received: 19 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 18 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 19 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 19 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UBITRICITY DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS UK LIMITED

Shell Centre, London

London

SE1 7NA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

11393390

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000



Page 13 to 17

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

5

Title

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 19 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 18 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 19 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 19 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Urban Fox Networks (UK) Limited

Q14 Quorum Business Park

Newcastle

NE12 8BU



Page 14 to 17

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC2 - Northumberland and Tyne and Wear

National registration number

Urban Fox Networks (UK) Limited

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

6

Title

West Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 15 to 17

Number of tenders received: 19 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 18 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 19 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 19 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Zest Eco Ltd

Bond House, The Bourse

Leeds

LS1 5EN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

National registration number

388957022

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000,000



Page 16 to 17

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The contract opportunity is advertised on behalf of and will be available for use by the

following - The Combined Authority is running this procurement process on its own behalf

and other Contracting Authorities as follows: The Borough Council of Calderdale, The

Council of the Borough of Kirklees, The Council of the City of Wakefield Metropolitan

District, City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council and Leeds City Council.

The nature of supplies, services and works procured under the established Framework will
vary dependent upon each requirement and may result in a range of Call of Contract types
including supplies, services, works and concession contracts.

Note: Cumulative value awarded across all awarded suppliers is £50m

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

40-50 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 2DE



Page 17 to 17

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-13T07:31:14+0100
	TCPDF




